From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Acts of the General Assembly of Her Majesty's Province of New-Brunswick passed in the year 1851. Fredericton, NB: John Simpson, Printer to the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, 1851.

14 Victoria - Chapter 12 Private or Personal Acts

An Act to authorize the Governor and Trustees of the Madras School in New Brunswick to sell and dispose of certain Lands in the City of Fredericton, and for other purposes. Passed 28th March 1851.

Whereas in consequence of the destruction by fire of the Madras School House in the City of Fredericton, it has become necessary to sell and dispose of a part of lots numbers eighty five and eighty seven, situate in King's Street, in the City of Fredericton, for the purpose of procuring funds to aid in rebuilding another School House;

I. Be it therefore enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council and Assembly, That the Governor and Trustees of the Madras School in New Brunswick be and they are hereby authorized to sell and dispose of by public or private sale, any part of the lots numbers eighty five and eighty seven, which are situate in King's Street, in the City of Fredericton, for such price or prices as they may be able to obtain for the same, and for that purpose to make and execute to the purchaser or purchasers good, legal and sufficient conveyances of the same in fee, any former law to the contrary thereof notwithstanding; and that the money arising from such sale shall be paid and applied by the said Governor and Trustees towards the building of a Madras School House in the City of Fredericton, and to no other purpose whatsoever.

II. And be it enacted, That it shall and may be lawful for the Lieutenant Governor or Administrator of the Government for the time being, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, to appoint five fit persons, being inhabitants of the City of Saint John, additional Trustees of the Board of the Governor and Trustees of the Madras School in New Brunswick; and in case of any vacancy occurring by the death, removal or resignation of any of the said five Trustees, the said Governor and Trustees, at any meeting of the said Corporation, shall elect another fit person, being an inhabitant of the said City, to fill such vacancy, who being approved of by the Lieutenant Governor or Administrator of the Government for the time being, shall be one of the Trustees of the said Corporation; and every other vacancy in the said non-official members of the said Board so to be appointed under this Act, shall be filled from time to time in the same manner.